in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of (\$2,550) twenty-five hundred and fifty dollars, for the relief of said parties, and the state treasurer is hereby authorized to pay the said amount on the warrant of the secretary of state, drawn in favor of the governor for the above mentioned purpose.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1871.

CHAPTER 160.

[Published April 1, 1871.]

AN ACT to authorize the secretary of state to purchase Taylor's compilation of the general laws of this state, for the use of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May purchase compilation.

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby authorized to purchase five hundred copies of Taylor's compilation of the general laws of this state, for the use of the state, at a price not exceeding twelve dollars and twenty-five cents per copy of two volumes, containing not less than two thousand pages of printed matter: provided, that said price per copy may be increased prorata, for any necessary additional pages not exceeding two hundred.

Copy to be submitted to governor, chief justice and attorney general.

SECTION 2. No purchase shall be made under the provisions of section one of this act, until a copy of said compilation shall be completed and presented to the governor, chief justice of the supreme court and attorney general for examination and approval, nor until the said governor, chief justice of the supreme court and attorney general shall make and file with the secretary of state a certificate, that they have examined the copy of said compilation so presented to them for examination, and that in their opinion the work is well done.

Section 3. That upon the presentation of the cer-Number to be tificate mentioned in the next preceding section, together with the copy of the said work so examined by said governor, chief justice of the supreme court and attorney general, the secretary [of state] is hereby directed to purchase of David Taylor, the author of said compilation, five hundred copies thereof, at the price mentioned in the first section of this act, and he is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the treasurer of the state for a sum sufficient to pay for the same, upon the delivery of said volumes to the said secretary at the capitol in Madison.

SECTION 4. The treasurer is hereby required to pay Treasurer to all warrants drawn upon him by the secretary of state pay warrants. under the provisions of this act, and there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to pay said

warrants.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1871.

CHAPTER 161.

[Published Murch 31, 1871.]

AN ACT relative to proceedings against garnishees.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. In all cases in the courts of this state, what shall when an affidavit is required for the purpose of pro-vit. curing any person or corporation to be summoned, notified or charged as garnishee, the person making such affidavit shall state therein, that the property, money, credit, effects or indebtedness mentioned in such affidavit, are to the knowledge or belief of the person making such affidavit not by law exempt from seizure or sale upon attachment or execution.

SECTION 2. In all cases when a summons or notice Service of summons on deis required to be served upon any person or corpora- fendant requir-